

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JONES STEVEDORING COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

STEVEN POPOVICH

and

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

MAIA S. FISHER
Acting Associate Solicitor

MARK A. REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BARRY H. JOYNER
Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660
joyner.barry@dol.gov

Attorneys for the Director, Office
of Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Statement of the Facts	7
1. Mr. Popovich’s work injury and the extent of his disability thereafter.	7
2. Mr. Popovich’s pre-existing conditions at the time of his work injury.....	12
3. The alleged link between Mr. Popovich’s pre- existing conditions and his post-work-injury permanent total disability..	13
C. Procedural History and Prior Decisions.....	15
1. The ALJ’s Decision.	15
2. The Board’s Decision.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
A. Standard of Review	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Page:

B. The ALJ properly found that Jones Stevedoring failed to show that Mr. Popovich’s permanent total disability was not due solely to his work injury and, thus, correctly denied the company’s request for relief under Section 8(f). 21

 1. The arthritis in Mr. Popovich’s shoulder was not manifest to Jones Stevedoring prior to the work injury. 22

 2. Mr. Popovich’s other pre-existing conditions did not contribute to his permanent total disability subsequent to his work injury..... 24

 3. Jones Stevedoring’s argument to the contrary is without merit. 27

CONCLUSION 34

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

ADDENDUM

33 U.S.C. § 908(f)(1)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page:
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Bunge Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 951 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1991).....	7, 23
<i>C & P Tel. Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 564 F.2d 503 (D.C. Cir.1977)	6
<i>Director, OWCP v. Luccitelli</i> , 964 F.2d 1303 (2d Cir. 1992)	27, 28, 31-33
<i>Duncan-Harrelson Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 644 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1981).....	25-27, 33
<i>E.P. Paup Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 999 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1993).....	7, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 31-33
<i>FMC Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 886 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1989).....	23, 24, 27, 32, 33
<i>General Constr. Co. v. Castro</i> , 401 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Grimes v. Exxon</i> , 14 BRBS (MB) 573 (BRB 1981).....	5
<i>Hawaii Stevedores, Inc. v. Ogawa</i> , 608 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>John T. Clark & Son of Maryland, Inc., v. Ben. Rev. Bd.</i> , 621 F.2d 93 (4th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Keenan v. Director for the Ben. Rev. Bd.</i> , 392 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases:	Page:
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949)	5
<i>Lockheed Shipbuilding v. Director, OWCP</i> , 951 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Louis Dreyfus Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 125 F.3d 884 (5th Cir. 1997)	32, 33
<i>Marine Power & Equipment v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 203 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2000)	4, 5, 7, 23, 31
<i>Markus v. Old Ben Coal Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 322 (7th Cir. 1983)	30
<i>Nealon v. California Stevedore & Ballast Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 966 (9th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Price v. Stevedoring Servs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	21
<i>SSA Terminals v. Carrion</i> , 821 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2016)	10, 21
<i>Two "R" Drilling Co., Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 894 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1990)	19, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes:	Page:
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44	
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44	30
30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	30
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50	
33 U.S.C. § 908(a)	2, 16
33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(1)-(20)	5
33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(21).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 908(f)	1-6, 9, 12, 15, 16, 18-21, 23-34
33 U.S.C. § 908(f)(1)	6, 7
33 U.S.C. § 908(f)(2)(A)	6
33 U.S.C. § 919(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 919(d)	2
33 U.S.C. § 919(e)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	3
33 U.S.C. § 944	5
33 U.S.C. § 944(a)	5

Regulations:

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2016)

20 C.F.R. § 701.201	5
20 C.F.R. § 702.349(a).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other:	Page:
Federal Register, Volume 74 (Nov. 13, 2009)	
78834 (Secretary's Order 10-2009)	5
